

No. 18-15068

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15069, 18-15070, 18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17cv5211-WHA

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND HOMELAND
SECURITY OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Albert Giang
SBN: 224332
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 629-9040

Joshua Riley
J. Wells Harrell
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727

Juan P. Valdivieso
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFERRED ACTION POLICIES HAVE BEEN AN INTEGRAL COMPONENT OF IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT FOR DECADES	8
II. DEFERRED ACTION POLICIES ADVANCE IMPORTANT POLICY OBJECTIVES, INCLUDING THE EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAWS	16
A. Deferred Action Policies Make the Most Efficient Use of Limited Enforcement Resources	17
B. Deferred Action Policies Promote Humanitarian Values	20
C. Deferred Action Policies Promote Consistent Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 8
<i>Hotel & Rest. Employees Union, Local 25 v. Smith</i> , 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm’tee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
Federal Cases	
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	14
Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	11
State Cases	
Alan C. Nelson, <i>Legalization and Family Fairness: An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987), <i>reprinted as</i> 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191	11, 12
Bo Cooper, <i>INS Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (July 11, 2000)	17, 23, 24
Doris Meissner, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000), <i>reprinted as</i> 77 No. 46 Interpreter Releases 1661	18, 24
Gene McNary, <i>Family Fairness</i> (Feb. 2, 1990), <i>reprinted as</i> 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153	13, 20
<i>INS Reverses Family Fairness Policy</i> , 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153 (Feb. 5, 1990)	11
Janet A. Napolitano, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (Jun. 15, 2012)	4, 18, 21, 22
Jeff Weiss, <i>Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims</i> (Dec. 10, 1998)	21

Jeh C. Johnson, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	20
John Morton, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011).....	21
Julie L. Myers, <i>Prosecutorial and Custody Discretion</i> (Nov. 7, 2007)	21
Paul W. Virtue, <i>Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues</i> (May 6, 1997).....	14
President Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>Statement by the President Concerning the Entry into the United States of Adopted Foreign-Born Orphans</i> (Oct. 26, 1956)	9
President George H.W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the Immigration Act of 1990</i> (Nov. 29, 1990).....	14
President Ronald Reagan, <i>Statement on Signing the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986</i> (Nov. 6, 1986).....	23
U.S. Citizenship and Immig. Serv., <i>Interim Relief for Certain Foreign Academic Students Adversely Affected by Hurricane Katrina, Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Nov. 25, 2005).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Circular Letter No. 107 (Sep. 20, 1909), <i>quoted in</i> Sam Bernsen, <i>Legal Opinion Regarding Service Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Jul. 15, 1976)	17
William J. Howard, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Oct. 24, 2005)	19, 24
William R. Yates, <i>Assessment of Deferred Action in Requests for Interim Relief from U Nonimmigrant Status Eligible Aliens in Removal Proceedings</i> (May 6, 2004)	16

Statutes

American Immigration Council, <i>Executive Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief, 1956-Present</i> (Oct. 2014).....	9, 10
Andorra Bruno <i>et al.</i> , <i>Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who</i>	

<i>Came to the United States as Children</i> , Cong. Research Serv. (July 13, 2012)	9, 10, 15
Elise Viebeck <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trump’s Immigration Talks with Democrats Attract Cautious Support</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 14, 2017)	5
Jeffrey S. Passel <i>et al.</i> , <i>As Growth Stalls, Unauthorized Immigrant Population Becomes More Settled</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 2014)	13
Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld Davis, <i>Trump Moves to End DACA and Calls on Congress to Act</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 5, 2017).....	6
Tal Kopan, <i>Trump Ends DACA But Gives Congress Window to Save It</i> , CNN (Sept. 5, 2017)	6
Federal Statutes	
46 Fed. Reg. 25,080 (May 5, 1981)	10
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	16
72 Fed. Reg. 53,596 (Sept. 19, 2007)	15
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(11)	10
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Immigration Act of 1989: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (Feb. 21, 1990)	13
Written Testimony of Stephen H. Legomsky before the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 25, 2015).....	13, 20
Rules	
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Feb. 10, 2018, 1:50PM).....	5
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 20, 2018, 8:28PM).....	6

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 14, 2017, 6:28 AM).....4

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 14, 2017, 6:35 AM).....5

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 5, 2017, 8:38 PM).....5
